Public Document Pack

e L1

Wyre Borough Council
Date of Publication: 6 March 2019

Standards Committee Please ask for : Roy Saunders
Democratic Services and Scrutiny
Agenda Manager

Tel: 01253 887481

Standards Committee meeting on Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 6.00 pm
in the CivicCentre, Poulton-le-Fylde

Apologies for Absence
Declarations of Interest

Members will declare any pecuniary or significant other interests they
have in relation to the items on this agenda.

Minutes (Pages 1 -4)

Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on
15 November 2018.

Wyre Code of Conduct Review (Pages 5 - 20)
Report of the Monitoring Officer.

Committee on Standards in Public Life Report on Ethical (Pages 21 - 32)
Standards in Local Government

Executive Summary, List of Recommendations and List of Best
Practice.

The Monitoring Officer will provide a verbal update at the meeting.

(The full report can be viewed on the Committee for Standards in
Public Life website via the following link:
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/up
loads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896 CO_CSPL Command Pap
er on_Local Government Standards v4 WEB.PDF

Current Complaints: Summary (Pages 33 - 34)
Schedule prepared by the Monitoring Officer.

The Monitoring Officer will report verbally on the latest position with


https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/777315/6.4896_CO_CSPL_Command_Paper_on_Local_Government_Standards_v4_WEB.PDF

regard to the complaints listed and any issues arising from them.
Date of next Meeting

The next scheduled meeting of the Committee is due to be held at 6pm
on 20 June 2019.



wyre

Standards Committee Minutes

The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on
Thursday, 15 November 2018 at the CivicCentre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Standards Committee members present:
Councillors | Amos, B Birch, Catterall, Lees and Orme

Apologies for absence:
Councillor(s) Matthew Vincent

Officers present:

Mary Grimshaw, Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer
Liesl Hadgraft, Head of Business Support and Monitoring Officer
Roy Saunders, Democratic services and Scrutiny manager.

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

10 Apologies for Absence
1 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Orme declared a significant interest (non-pecuniary) in agenda
item 5 (Summary of Current Complaints) because he had been informed that
he was the subject member in complaint Ref: 2018/03. He said that he would
withdraw from the meeting if that complaint was discussed.

12 Minutes

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 June
2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

13 Review of Councillors Code of Conduct and Complaints Process
The Monitoring Officer submitted a report or proposed arrangements for a
review of the Councillors Code of Conduct and of the Council’s procedures for
dealing with alleged breaches of eth Code.
She reminded Members that reference to the intention to undertake a review

had been made at the last Standards Committee meeting. Since then the
Deputy Monitoring Officer, the Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager

Page 1



14

and herself had met to discuss what could be done to make the Code
stronger within the scope of the provisions in the Localism Act and how the
review could best be progressed. The matters for consideration would mainly
around behavioural issues, particularly those listed in paragraph 4.3 of the
report.

She confirmed that the proposed time table for the working group would allow
sufficient time for a revised code of conduct to be approved at the full Council
meeting in April 2019 so that guidance on it could be the included in the
induction/training programme for all Members following the May elections.

Agreed:

1. That a working group of 7 Councillors (5 to be nominated by the
Leader of the Conservative Group and 2 by the Leader of the Labour
group) be set up to review Wyre’s Councillor Code of Conduct and the
process for dealing with alleged breaches of eth Code.

2. That the working group’s recommendations be reported to the
Standards Committee for consideration and endorsement on 14 March
2019, prior to submission the full Council for approval on 4 April 2019.

Current Complaints: Summary

The Monitoring Officer submitted a schedule summarising complaints of
alleged breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct which were currently
being processed or which had been completed since the last report to the
Committee.

She provided further information on each of the complaints, as follows:
Ref: 2018/02

This complaint has been considered but no further action was to be taken.
2018/03

(Clir Orme, having declared an interest at the start of the meeting, left the
room whilst this complaint was considered)

This had been quite a high profile complaint and was an example of the
pitfalls of social media and how a relatively trivial issue could easily escalate.
The comment made by the subject member had been flippant and
inappropriate. However, the subject member had subsequently apologised on
the Facebook page where the initial comment had been made. Following a
discussion with one of the Council’s Independent persons and, in light of the
apology that had been made, a decision had been made that no further action
would be taken.

2018/04

Page 2



This was quite a recent complaint. Further clarification was being sought from
the complainant to determine whether the complaint needed to be progressed
further. Unfortunately, attempts to contact the complainant had so far has
been unsuccessful. The case was therefore ongoing.

Agreed that the summary of complaints submitted by the Monitoring Officer
and her verbal report on each of the complaints referred to, be noted.

15 Date of next Meeting

Agreed that the next meeting of the Committee be held at 6pm on 14 March
2019.

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.20pm.

Date of Publication: 22 November 2018.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

wyre

Report of: Meeting Date

The Monitoring Officer, Liesl

Standards Committee 14 March 2019

Hadgraft

Wyre Code of Conduct Review

Purpose of report

1.1 To enable proposed changes to the Councillors Code of Conduct to be
considered.

Outcomes

2.1 More robust ethical standards.

Recommendations

3.1 That the amendments to the Code of Conduct proposed by the Working
Group, set out in Appendix 1, be endorsed.

3.2 That the Council be recommended to approve the proposed amendments
at its meeting on 14 March 2019 and agree that the revised Code of
Conduct be adopted with effect from 2 May 2019 and included in 5.01 of
the Constitution, in place of the current version.

Background

41 Atits last meeting on 15 November the Standards Committee agreed to
set up a Working Group to review Wyre’s Code of Conduct (minute 13).
The issues considered by the Working Group and the conclusions it has
reached are set out below.

Key issues and proposals

5.1

The Working Group, comprising Councillors Ingham (Chairman), Ellison
(Vice-Chairman), Lady Atkins, Ellison, Moon, Raynor, Shewan and
Matthew Vincent has met on two occasions. It was advised by Liesl
Hadgraft (Head of Business Support and Monitoring Officer) Mary
Grimshaw (Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer) and Roy

Page 5



5.2

5.3

5.3

5.4

Saunders (Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager). The Group was
provided with a comprehensive set of background information, including:
- all the Council’s current codes, protocols and procedures;
- relevant legislation and government guidance;
- information about codes of conduct from other councils.

At the first meeting Liesl Hadgraft explained the rationale for setting up
the Group. She said that the Localism Act 2011 had made significant
changes to the standards regime for local authorities. The Standards
Board for England and the previous national code of conduct had been
abolished, with control given back to local authorities but, the sanctions
which could be imposed for breaches of the code had been significantly
diluted. When the provisions in the Localism Act were implemented in
2012, Wyre Council had chosen to adopt a shortened version of the
code, requiring councillors to meet the minimum requirements specified
in the Act, i.e. to have regard to the general principles set out -
selflessness, integrity, objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty and
leadership - and to comply with the statutory requirements for registering
and declaring interests.

As it had been six years since Wyre’s current code had been introduced
and, given some of the recent cases that had come to her attention as
Monitoring Officer, it was timely for a review to be undertaken. Doing so
now would enable a revised code to be agreed by the Council on 4 April
2019, prior to the elections in May 2019 and for guidance to be included
in the induction programme for councillors.

Mrs Hadgraft pointed out that a number of additional behaviours which
had been included in the old pre-Localism Act national code and which
had subsequently been replicated by many other councils in their own
codes, but which had not, up to now, been included in Wyre’s Code, had
been listed in a report submitted to the Standards Committee on 15
November 2018. The Group therefore started by considering which of
those behaviours it might want to recommend be incorporated in a
revised Wyre Code and to also identify any other aspects of the code it
wanted to review.

Following a discussion, the Working Party agreed:

1. That, despite the Group’s concern that the main problem with the
current Code was the lack of effective sanctions to deter or punish
breaches, to note that it was not possible for the Group to
recommend or the Council to introduce additional sanctions, until
further legislation was passed.

2. That the Group’s review should focus on possible revisions to
Wyre’s Code of Conduct, including:

(a) The re-introduction of the following commitments included in
the pre- Localism Act Code:

Page 6



5.5

5.6

- to uphold the law;

- to have respect for the law;

- to have regard, when reaching decisions to the advice of the
Monitoring Officer or Chief Financial Officer;

- to not to bully any person;

- to not intimidate or attempt to intimidate any person who is likely
to be a complainant, or witness efc.;

- to not disclose confidential information except in certain
specified situations (e.g. with consent or if required by law to do
s0);

- to not bring their office in to disrepute.

(b) Notwithstanding the obvious need for the specific
circumstances of each case to be considered on its merits, the
provision of additional guidance to Councillors, either by
including a glossary defining key terms used in the Code (such
as “bullying” or “intimidation”) and/or by giving examples of the
type of behaviours, which were likely to be judged to be a
breach of the Code.

(c) Reference in the Code of Conduct and related documents to
pecuniary (or financial) and non-pecuniary (or non-financial)
interests, rather than “pecuniary” and “significant other”
interests, as currently referred to.

(d) The provision of clearer guidance to councillors on the
declaration of interests at meetings and also on the
requirement to register their interests within 28 days of their
election and following any changes.

. That the officers be requested to submit draft amendments to

Wyre’s Code of Conduct, covering all the points listed in
paragraphs (1) and (2) above, for consideration at the next
meeting of the Group.

. Not, at this stage, to consider any major changes to the process

for dealing with alleged breaches of the Code, which it was noted
had been updated more recently than the Code.

At its second meeting on 7 February 2019 the Working Group considered
possible amendments to Wyre’s Code of Conduct, submitted by the
Monitoring Officer, which reflected the issues which had been identified
and the points which had been raised by the Working Group at its
previous meeting.

Mrs Hadgraft explained that, as directed by the Working Group, the
amendments included a number of additional behavioural criteria which
were not used in Wyre’s current Code, as well as clarifying and
simplifying a number of points. In carrying out this task, a number of

Page 7



5.7

codes of conduct from other Councils and best practice guidance
published Bevan Britten Solicitors had been looked at.

The rationale for each of the proposed changes was as follows:

Part 1: General Provisions and Obligations

Para 1.2

When a complaint about a councillor was received, one of the first tests
that had to be applied was whether the member concerned was acting in
his/her capacity as a member. This was often a grey area, with a
difference in what the member believed and what the member of the
public perceived. This paragraph had therefore been expanded to provide
more clarity.

Para’s 1.2 (a) to (e)
These were new behavioural elements that had not been included when
the current Code had been agreed.

Paragraphs (a) and (b) dealt with “respect”’ in general and also, more
specifically, with regards to the law.

Paragraph (c) dealt with advice given to members by officers of the
Council. This was important as it would act as a reminder that the advice
given by officers, particularly when they were acting in accordance with
their statutory duties, should be seriously considered and that, if their
advice was not followed, the reasons for not doing so needed to be clear.
At the last meeting of the Group there had been some concern as to how
“due regard” could be demonstrated. If due regard had been given by a
member they would be able to provide a clear rationale as to why the
officer advice had not been taken, and they would be able to provide an
understanding of the consequences of coming to their decision.

Paragraph (d) dealt with bullying. Rather than doing so in a separate
section, it was proposed that intimidation also be included here, as it was
felt that these two issues were closely linked. There had been some
detailed discussion at the last meeting about what amounted to bullying
and it had been suggested that a definition should be included in the
Code. An explanation of bullying/intimidation had therefore been included
at the end of Part 1 of the amended Code. This has been compiled
having considered a dictionary definition and examples used in other
council’s codes. For clarity, also included in the last 3 lines, was a
statement of what bullying was not - relating specifically to the political
arena. She said it was important that this was highlighted to avoid
numerous spurious complaints.

Paragraph (0) had been amended to provide further clarity on public

speaking and the need to make sure that it was made clear that views
shared were those of the individual member and not the council (unless

Page 8



5.8

5.9

of course that was the case) and also covered a situation where conduct
could bring the council into disrepute.

Part 2 — Reqistering and Declaring Interests

Mrs Hadgraft explained that there wasn’t anything that needed to be
added to Part 2 of the Code and no changes to the actual content were
proposed. However, on reflection, it was felt that the wording in this
section could be presented in a much clearer and simpler way to assist
members to understand what must be included on the register and the
requirements for declaring interests. The first section dealt with the need
to register interests and what type of things should be included. These
were listed in Appendix A (pecuniary, which are statutory) and Appendix
B (non-pecuniary) and had not changed. The next section addressed how
a registered Disclosable Pecuniary Interest should be declared at a
meeting (where appropriate) and what should happen at the meeting in
relation to discussion of the topic and voting. The final section explained
the process for declaring Non Pecuniary Interests (either those listed in
Appendix B or any other significant nonpecuniary interests).

The Working Group discussed each of the amendments proposed and
agreed that the proposed amendments be approved in their entirety,
subject only to two minor amendments, which have been included in the
recommended changes to the Code of Conduct set out in Appendix 1 of
this report.

The Working Group was also informed by the Monitoring Officer at its
second meeting, that the long awaited Parliamentary Committee on
Standards in Public Life Report on Ethical Standards in Local
Government had been published on 30 January 2019. Mrs Hadgraft
reminded the Working Group that the Standards Committee had
responded on behalf of the Council in March 2018 to a consultation
exercise conducted by the Parliamentary Committee as part of its review.
She said that an initial look at the report indicated that a lot of the
concerns raised by Wyre and many other councils, particularly the
problem of the current standards process having no teeth, had been
heard and the recommendations made would hopefully go some way to
rectifying the issues raised. However, the reality was that in order for the
recommendations to be brought into fruition, they would have to be
approved by parliament and some would require new regulations or new
primary legislation to be passed. It was, therefore, likely to be some time
before the Council would be given the opportunity to implement any of
the recommendations. The good news was that the work carried out by
this Working Group would make Wyre’'s Code of Conduct more robust
and align it more closely to the best practice identified in the report. It
would also make it easier to introduce further changes in line with the
findings and recommendations in the Report when the necessary
legislation had been passed. The Working Party noted the position and
agreed to recommend that the Standards Committee proceed with the
amendments to the current Wyre Code now being proposed. (The

Page 9



Executive Summary of the Committee on Standards in Public Life Report
is being submitted to this meeting of the Standards Committee under
agenda item 5).

Financial and legal implications

Finance None arising directly from this report.

The Council is required by Section 27 of the Localism Act
2011 to promote and maintain high standards of conduct
by members of the authority and to publish a code of
conduct. There is no longer an ‘official’ model code, so the
Council is responsible for agreeing its own code. The
Council must also have procedures in place to deal with
Legal any breaches of the Code.

Parish and town councils in the Borough are required
either to agree their own code or to adopt Wyre’s.
However, Wyre is responsible for dealing with any alleged
breaches of the code by parish and town councillors.

Other risks/implications: checklist

If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with
a v’ below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist
officers on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There
are no significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues
marked with a x.

risks/implications v I x risks/implications v I x
community safety asset management

equality and diversity climate change

sustainability ICT

health and safety data protection

Processing Personal Data

In addition to considering data protection along with the other risks/ implications, the
report author will need to decide if a ‘privacy impact assessment (PIA)’ is also
required. If the decision(s) recommended in this report will result in the collection
and processing of personal data for the first time (i.e. purchase of a new system, a
new working arrangement with a third party) a PIA will need to have been completed
and signed off by Data Protection Officer before the decision is taken in compliance
with the Data Protection Act 2018.

Page 10



report author

telephone no.

email date

Roy Saunders

01253 887481 Roy.saunders@wyre.gov.uk | 5/3/19

List of background papers:

name of document

date

where available for inspection

None

List of appendices

Appendix 1: Proposed amendments to Wyre Council’s Code of Conduct

Page 11




This page is intentionally left blank



Wyre Borough Council Constitution Codes and Protocols - Part 5

Appendix1

Proposed Amendments

For consideration at Standards Committee 14 March 2019

COUNCILLORS CODE
OF CONDUCT

rflage: 13 Updated-06/09/2012



Wyre Borough Council Constitution Codes and Protocols - Part 5

COUNCILLORS CODE OF CONDUCT FOR WYRE FROM 1 JULY 2012
Part 1:

General Provisions and Obligations

1.1 Yeu-are As a member or co-opted member of the Wyre Borough Council and-hence
yeu-shall you must have regard to the following principles — selflessness, integrity,
objectivity, accountability, openness, honesty and leadership.

1.2 Accordingly, when acting in your capacity as a member (or when you claim to act, or give the
impression you are acting in your capacity as a member or when you are acting as a
representative of the Council on another body):

(a) — _You must uphold and have respect for the law.
(b) ——You must treat others with respect.
(€ —You must have due regard, to advice provided by the Council’s officers,

particularly any advice given by the Chief Finance Officer, the Monitoring
Officer or their Deputy’s and the Head of the Paid Service.

(d) — You must respect others and_not bully or intimidate any person or attempt
to bully or intimidate them (*see advisory not
[...]
ndards investigation. Possible steps
should include asking-the Monitoring Officer from a different authority to undertake the
investigation.

Best practice 14: Councils should report on separate bodies they have set up or which
they own as part of their annual governance statement, and give a full picture of their
relationship with those bodies. Separate bodies created by local authorities should abide
by the Nolan principle of openness, and publish their board agendas and minutes and
annual reports in an accessible place.

Best practice 15: Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or
group whips to discuss standards issues.

Page 31

19



This page is intentionally left blank



ec abed

Summary of current complaints: 14 March 2019

The following alleged breaches of the Code of Conduct are either currently being dealt with under the Council’s complaints
process or have been concluded since the meeting of the Standards Committee held on 15 November 2018

Ref No

Complainant

Subject Member

Category of Complaint

Progress/Outcome

2018/05

A member of the public

A Wyre Councillor

Abusive to a member of the public
when delivering leaflets.

Monitoring Officer unable to fully clarify the
circumstances of the complaint. Information
provided insufficient to take complaint further.

No further action to be taken.

2018/04

A member of the public

A Parish/Town
Councillor

Inappropriate personal comments
made in public at a Parish/Town
Council meeting

Monitoring Officer gathered information relating
to the complaint and then, together with the
Independent Person, met with the subject
member.

The subject member subsequently made an
explanatory statement and an apology at the
following Parish/Town Council meeting.

No further action to be taken.

2018/06

A Wyre Councillor

A Wyre Councillor

Breach of principles of openness
and honesty, relating to home
address.

Complaint investigated by the Monitoring
Officer.

Monitoring Officer and Independent Person
separately with both the complainant and the -
subject member. o1

No breach of either election rules or the code%‘?
conduct found. No further action to be taken. —=¢

Updated 5 March 2019

@
=
o



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Wyre Code of Conduct Review
	Appendix _1_PDF_Amendments_Code_of_Conduct_070319_FINAL

	5 Committee on Standards in Public Life Report on Ethical Standards in Local Government
	6 Current Complaints: Summary



Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee Minutes 

The minutes of the Standards Committee meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on 
Thursday, 14 March 2019 at the CivicCentre, Poulton-le-Fylde.

Standards Committee members present:
Councillors I Amos, B Birch, Catterall, Lees, Orme and Matthew Vincent

Apologies for absence:
None. 

Other councillors present:
None. 

Officers present:
Mary Grimshaw, Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer
Liesl Hadgraft, Head of Business Support and Monitoring Officer
Roy Saunders, Democratic Services and Scrutiny Manager

Barry Parsonage, Independent Person, was also present.

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

16 Declarations of Interest 

None.

17 Minutes 

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 
November 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

18 Wyre Code of Conduct Review 

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report on the outcome of a review of 
Wyre’s code of conduct undertaken by a working group of councillors.

She said that the working group had met on two occasions, the first to 
establish the remit of the group and provide officers with a clear instruction of 
what was required. At this meeting it had been agreed that officers should 
review best practice and undertake research and then report back with a 



revised code of conduct based on their findings. As part of this process they 
had been asked to:

 consider the re-introduction of a number of commitments that were in 
the code prior to the Localism Act coming into force and considered to 
be best practice

 Where appropriate expand on any definitions/provide examples to 
assist officers and members with interpretation 

 Simplify the wording around pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests

 Make the advice regarding the registration of interests clearer to avoid 
misunderstandings that could ultimately lead to complaints

At its second meeting the group had been provided by officers with an 
updated draft Code of Conduct for consideration, based on codes in other 
councils and best practice. In addition, consideration had also been given to 
the type of complaints received. 

In summary, the amendments to Part 1 of the Code submitted for 
consideration, were:

 To include all possible behavioural elements, namely

 Uphold the law

 Respect the law

 Have due regard for officer advice

 Not bully a person

 Not intimidate

 Not disclose confidential data

 Not bring office into disrepute.

 It had also been suggested that, as bullying and intimidating were very 
similar, those behaviours should be grouped together. An explanation 
had also been provided, giving examples of what was considered to be 
bullying and intimidating and also, more importantly, what is wasn’t. 
The explanatory note also referred to the element of ‘banter’ which 
took place in the political arena and the intention not to increase the 
number of trivial complaints.

 Further information had been provided with regard to public speaking 
and the need to make clear when views being made were those of the 
individual and not necessarily the Council. 

The working group had agreed that all of the above would enhance the code 



and go some way to dealing with some of the complaints received in recent 
times. 

The amendments proposed for Part 2 of the Code of Conduct had been 
intended to provide clarity around what should be included on the register and 
the requirements for declaring and interest. It had been acknowledged that 
the wording was currently complicated and therefore could do with simplifying 
to give a better understanding. It had, therefore, been divided into sections, 
the first addressed the need to register interests and addressed what should 
be included. Appendix A & B gave examples of pecuniary and non-pecuniary 
interest. There was then a section on how non-disclosable interests should be 
declared at meetings and how these would be managed in terms of 
discussions and voting.  

The proposed amendments had been accepted by the working group, with 
only a couple of very minor changes and were now being recommended to 
this Committee for endorsement.

The Monitoring Officer said, in response to a comment made by Councillor 
Matthew Vincent, that the Committee might wish to include some explanatory 
text in the Code to clarify what was meant by “respect”. She suggested that, if 
that was the case, it would be logical to use the same terminology as in the 
social media policy recently agreed by the Council.

The Monitoring Officer said in response to a further comment from Matthew 
Vincent, that it would not be possible, at this stage, for the Council to include 
in its Code a presumption that a Member was acting in their capacity as a 
Councillor unless they could clearly demonstrate that they were not. Whilst 
the Committee on Standards in Public Life had recommended the 
Government to consider such a presumption, it would not be legally possible 
to do so until there had been a change to legislation. The Localism Act 2011 
specifically referred to codes of conduct applying to the behaviour of 
councillors when they acting in that capacity.

Finally, the Monitoring Officer advised that, although it had previously been 
anticipated that the recommendations of this Committee would be reported to 
the April meeting of the Council, it was now intended that it would be 
submitted to full Council on 19 July, when a review of the Constitution was 
also due to be considered.

Agreed:

1. That the amendments to the Code of Conduct proposed by the 
Working Group set out in Appendix 1 of the report, be endorsed, 
subject to the inclusion of an additional explanatory note relating to the 
requirement to always treat others with respect”, stating that:

“if you make personal attacks or indulge in rude or offensive 
comments, this may be interpreted as disrespectful”.

2. That the Council be recommended to approve the proposed 



amendments to Wyre’s Code of Conduct at its meeting on 19 July 
2019 and include it in Part 5.01 of the constitution, in place of the 
current version.

19 Committee on Standards in Public Life Report on Ethical Standards in 
Local Government 

The Monitoring Officer submitted the Executive Summary, the List of 
Recommendations and the List of Best Practice from the Report on Ethical 
Standards in Local Government, published by the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life, in January 2019.

The Monitoring officer reminded members that a consultation document had 
been circulated in Summer/Autumn 2018, requesting views on current 
standards in local government and how they might be improved. The 
Standards Committee had agreed a response on behalf of the Council. 

It was pleasing to report that it appeared that a number of concerns shared in 
this committee and elsewhere with regard to standards having no teeth had 
been heard. However, legislative changes would need to be made before the 
recommendations could be implemented and a more robust system put in 
place. She therefore suggested that, in the meantime, it was worth continuing 
with the proposed revisions to the Council’s code just approved by the 
Committee, to ensure that everything possible was being done to promote 
good ethical standards at Wyre. The changes made today would go some 
way to aligning Wyre’s code to best practice, as outlined in the report.    

Agreed:

1. That the recommendations made to the Government by the Committee 
on Standards in Public Life be noted and welcomed.

2. That the recommendations on best practice made by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life also be noted. 

3. That, the Council be informed, when  the proposed revisions to the 
Wyre Code of Conduct agreed earlier in this meeting were submitted, 
to Council, that the recommended changes would bring the Council 
more in line with the best practice identified by the Committee on 
Standards in Public Life.

4. That the Committee would review Wyre’s Code of Conduct again when 
the Government had responded to the recommendations made by the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life and the required changes to 
legislation had been made.

20 Current Complaints: Summary 

The Monitoring Officer submitted a schedule summarising complaints of 
alleged breaches of the Council’s code of conduct whichj were currently being 
processed or which had been completed since the last meeting of the 



Committee.

She provided further information on each of the complaints, as follows

Ref 2018/05

The information provided in the initial complaint had been insufficient. She 
had attempted to contact the complainant a number of times using different 
methods, but to no avail. Given the information that was available she had 
decided not to pursue the matter any further.

Ref 2018/04

This complaint was a classic example of s councillor doing something with the 
best of intentions, but perhaps not handling it in the most appropriate way. 
Having spoken with the subject member, it was clear that they had no 
intention of being offensive. However, the subject member had been able to 
see how their behaviour could have been construed. In light of this, it had 
been agreed that an explanatory statement and apology would be made by 
the subject member at the next available council meeting. The statement and 
apology had duly been made and the matter had therefore been concluded.

Ref 2018/06

This has been a difficult and complex complaint to review, with a number of 
aspects needing to be considered. In order to investigate it fully, two specific 
angles had been deliberated. In the first instance, had any breach in actually 
policy/procedure occurred? Secondly, was there deliberate intention to 
deceive on the Subject Member’s part? In both instances the answer to those 
questions had been no and so, no breach of the code was found to have 
occurred.    

Agreed that the summary of complaints submitted by the Monitoring Officer 
and her verbal report on each of the complaints referred to, be noted.

21 Date of next Meeting 

Noted that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to be held at 
6pm on 20 June 2019.

The meeting started at 6pm and finished at 6.32pm.

Date of Publication: Wednesday 27 March, 2019.


